
釜山外国语大学本科入学 
 

推荐没有韩文基础的同学报读隶属国际学部(Division of International Studies)的国

际贸易经营专业(International Trade Management Track)。这门科系以英语教学，

同学们在修学系的必修课的同时也能选修韩语教养课以提升自己的韩语能力。

经过一年半的时间如果顺利考取TOPIK 3级以上的成绩则可以在大二下学期选择

一个自己喜欢的科系当做第二专业。毕业证书上也会注明是两个专业的毕业

生。在入学前已经考取 TOPIK 3级的同学则可自由选择科系。 

 

*马来西亚国籍学生第一学期无条件学费50%减免 

釜山外国语大学的特点： 

1 .不需韩文基础保证入学本科 

2. 第一学期学费50%减免 

3. 国际学生专用全英授课课程（国际贸易经营专业） 

4. 外籍教授比率高达35%，全韩国最高 

5. 传授22门外语的教育优质大学 

6. 免费提供丰富多彩的韩国文化体验活动  

7. 10亿令吉打造的现金校园 

8. 最低时薪30令吉，校内有30个以上的工作机会 

9. 每年有数万人从高中毕业，选择到釜山外大学习能让你成

为更有竞争力的人 

10.最低年薪8万令吉，依个人能力会往上提升 

 

招生负责人☎: 古泳晟 KOO WENG SHENG 
Email: vincentwengsheng@bufs.ac.kr 
WhatsApp:012-7727743   
WeChat ID:Vincent_Koo0103 
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Colleges Division/Department Major/Track 

College of 

English 

Japanese 

Chinese 

Division of English 

Language Culture Career English  

Interpret · Convention English 

Division of Japanese 

Japanese Language & Cultural Contents 

Japanese for MICE Interpretation & Translation 

Hotel & Tourism Japanese 

Japanese & IT 

Division of Chinese 
Chinese Communication 

Commercial Relations in China 

Division of G2(EnglishㆍChinese) 

Cultural Contents Marketing 

Mobile Business 

G2 Communication 

College of  

Global Human 

Convergence 

Division of Europe 

German Language & Cultural French Language & Cultural 

Italian Language & Cultural 

Dept. of Commercial Relations in EU Commercial Relations in EU 

Division of Latin America Spanish Portuguese 

Division of Russian & Turkish-Central Asian 

Russian Language & Business 

Turkish-Central Asian Languages 

Division of Southeast Asians Studies 

Thai Lao 

Indonesian ‧ Malaysian 

Vietnamese Myanmar  

Filipino Cambodian 

ICT Natural Language Process 

Dept. of Arabic Language & Area  

Division of Indian Studies 

Indian Language & Culture 

Indian Business & Area Studies 

Division of Korean Language & Culture 

(TOPIK Level 5 is required.) 

Korean Education 

Korean Language & Literature 

Multicultural Education  

Division of History, Tourism & Diplomacy, Commerce 

History and Tourism  

Diplomacy and Commerce 

College of  

Global Business 

Division of Business Administration Management Accounting 

Division of International Trade & Marketing 

International Trade 

Global Marketing 

Department of International Secretarial, Economics and Finance 

International Secretary  

Economics and Finance 

Glocal Creativity  

& Convergence 

Dept. of Visual Media Contents Convergence   

Division of Police Administration & Information Security 

Police Administration 

Cyber Security & Police (CSP) 

Computer & Information Security 



Dept. of Rehabilitation Welfare   

Division of Sports Industry Convergence 

Sport & Leisure Studies 

Sports Industry 

College of  

Global Information 

Technology 

Division of Computer Software 

Intelligent Computer Software 

Embedded Software 

Big Data 

Division of Intelligent IT 

Intelligent Robot 

Internet of Things 

Smart Energy 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

◆ Division of International Studies (Korean Language and Culture Education) 

Year 

First Semester Second Semester 

Classi- 

fication 
Code Title Credit Hour 

Classi- 

fication 
Code Title Credit Hour 

1 
Major 

Mandatory 

DIS101 

DIS102 

DIS103  

Writing for Creative Thinking 

Selected Reading for Korean Culture 

Interpersonal Speaking and  

Conversation Skills  

3 

3 

3  

3 

3 

3  

Major 

Mandatory 

DIS104 

DIS105 

DIS106 

Writing for Logical Thinking 

Selected Reading for Korean Society 

Public Speaking and Presentation Skill 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

2 

Job 

Community 
DIS303 Career Search 0.5 0.5 

Job 

Community 
DIS304 Career Planning 0.5 0.5 

Major 

Mandatory 

DIS201 

 

DIS207 

 

GKS203 

GKS204 

 

GKS205  

Korean Grammar and Expressions  

(Common Course)  

History of Korean Culture  

(Common Course) 

Korean Speech and Communication 

Understanding of Korean  

Pronunciation 

Understanding of Korean Society in  

Media 

3 

 

3 

 

3 

3 

 

3  

3 

 

3 

 

3 

3 

 

3  

Major 

Mandatory 

DIS206 

 

GKS207 

GKS208 

 

GKS209 

GKS210 

Intercultural Communication Strategy  

(Common Course) 

Understanding of Terminology 

Understanding of Korean Sentence  

Structure 

Historic Event of Korea 

Understanding of Korea in Film 

3 

 

3 

3 

 

3 

3 

3 

 

3 

3 

 

3 

3 

3  

Advanced Major 

Practice 

GKS301 

 

GKS302 

GKS303 

GKS304 

 

GKS305 

Practice of Document Writing  

(Common Course) 

Korean Pragmatics 

Teaching Methods of Korean 

Understanding of Contemporary  

Korean Culture 

Understanding of Korean Translation 

3 

 

3 

3 

3 

 

3 

3 

 

3 

3 

3 

 

3 

Job Community DIS302 Job Community I 0.5 0.5 

Advanced Major 

Practice 

GKS306 

 

GKS307 

 

GKS308 

GKS309 

 

GKS310 

Tandem Capstone Design Ⅰ  

(Common Course) 

Comparison and Contrast of Korean  

Language 

Interpretation Practice in Korean 

Understanding of Traditional Korean  

Culture 

Translation Practice in Korean 

3 

 

3 

 

3 

3 

 

3 

3 

 

3 

 

3 

3 

 

3 

4 

Job Community DIS401 Job Community Ⅱ 0.5 0.5 

Advanced Major 

Practice 

GKS403 

 

GKS404 

Practical Use of Educational Material◎  

Practice in Korean Interpretation 

3 

3 

3 

3 Advanced Major 

Practice 

GKS401 

 

 

GKS402  

Tandem Capstone DesignⅡ 

(Interpretation and Translation & Teaching 

Practice) 

Educational Material Development  

and Start-ups◎  

3 

 

 

3  

3 

 

 

3  

(Mandatory :  / Service Learning : ◎) 

 

 

 

 

 

 



◆ Division of International Studies (International Trade and Business Management) 

Year 

First Semester Second Semester 

Classi- 

fication 
Code Title Credit Hour 

Classi- 

fication 
Code Title Credit Hour 

1 
Major 

Mandatory 

DIS101 

DIS102 

DIS103  

Writing for Creative Thinking  

Selected Reading for Korean Society   

Interpersonal Speaking and 

Conversation Skills   

3 

3 

3  

3 

3 

3  

Major 

Mandatory 

DIS104 

DIS105 

DIS106 

Writing for Logical Thinking  

Selected Reading for Korean Society 

Public Speaking and Presentation Skill  

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

2 

Job Community DIS303 Career Search 0.5 0.5 Job Community DIS304 Career Planning 0.5 0.5 

Major 

Mandatory 

DIS201 

 

DIS202 

 

ITB203 

 

ITB204 

 

ITB205 

Korean Grammar and Expressions  

(Common Course) 

History of Korean Culture  

(Common Course) 

Understanding of Contemporary  

Business Management▫ 

Understanding of International Trade  

and FTA▫ 

Business Software▫ 

3 

 

3 

 

3 

 

3 

 

3 

3 

 

3 

 

3 

 

3 

 

3 

Major 

Mandatory 

DIS206 

 

ITB207 

ITB208 

ITB209 

ITB210 

Intercultural Communication Strategy  

(Common Course) 

Understanding of Terminology 

Principles of Marketing▫ 

Trade and Business Affairs▫ 

Understanding of Business Accounting▫ 

3 

 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3  

Advanced 

Major Practice 

ITB301 

 

ITB302 

ITB303 

ITB304 

ITB305 

Practice of Document Writing  

(Common Course)▫ 

International Business Management▫ 

Introduction to Tax Law▫ 

International Trade Contracts▫ 

Entrepreneurship and Start-ups 

3 

 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

 

3 

3 

3 

3 

Job Community DIS302 Job Community I 0.5  

Advanced 

Major Practice 

ITB306 

 

ITB307 

ITB308 

ITB309 

ITB310 

Tandem Capstone Design Ⅰ  

(Common Course) 

Global Marketing▫ 

International Trade Settlement▫ 

English for Trade and Commerce▫ 

Start-ups in Trade 

3 

 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

 

3 

3 

3 

3 

4 

Job Community DIS401 Job Community Ⅱ 0.5  

Advanced 

Major Practice 

ITB403 

ITB404 

International Trade Law▫ 

Case Study of Trade Disputes▫ 

3 

3 

3 

3 
Advanced 

Major Practice 

ITB401 

 

ITB402  

Capstone Design Ⅱ▫ 

(Global e-Commerce) 

International Transportation & Marine  

Insurance▫ 

3 

 

3  

3 

 

3  

(Mandatory :  / Service Learning : ◎) 


