## 釜山外国语大学本科入学

推荐没有韩文基础的同学报读隶属国际学部(Division of International Studies)的国际贸易经营专业(International Trade Management Track)。这门科系以英语教学,同学们在修学系的必修课的同时也能选修韩语教养课以提升自己的韩语能力。经过一年半的时间如果顺利考取TOPIK 3级以上的成绩则可以在大二下学期选择一个自己喜欢的科系当做第二专业。毕业证书上也会注明是两个专业的毕业生。在入学前已经考取 TOPIK 3级的同学则可自由选择科系。

\*马来西亚国籍学生第一学期无条件学费50%减免

## 釜山外国语大学的特点:

- 1.不需韩文基础保证入学本科
- 2. 第一学期学费50%减免
- 3. 国际学生专用全英授课课程(国际贸易经营专业)
- 4. 外籍教授比率高达35%,全韩国最高
- 5. 传授22门外语的教育优质大学
- 6. 免费提供丰富多彩的韩国文化体验活动
- 7. 10亿令吉打造的现金校园
- 8. 最低时薪30令吉,校内有30个以上的工作机会
- 9. 每年有数万人从高中毕业,选择到釜山外大学习能让你成为更有竞争力的人
- 10.最低年薪8万令吉,依个人能力会往上提升

招生负责人☎: 古泳晟 KOO WENG SHENG Email: vincentwengsheng@bufs.ac. kr

WhatsApp: 012-7727743

WeChat ID: Vincent Koo0103

Colleges	Division/Department	Major/Track				
	Division of English	Language Culture Career English				
	Shalon of English	Interpret · Convention English				
		Japanese Language & Cultural Contents				
	Division of Income	Japanese for MICE Interpretation & Translation				
College of English	Division of Japanese	Hotel & Tourism Japanese				
Japanese		Japanese & IT				
Chinese	Division of Chinese	Chinese Communication				
	System of Climese	Commercial Relations in China				
		Cultural Contents Marketing				
	Division of G2(English • Chinese)	Mobile Business				
		G2 Communication				
	Division of Europe	German Language & Cultural French Language & Cultural				
		Italian Language & Cultural				
	Dept. of Commercial Relations in EU	Commercial Relations in EU				
	Division of Latin America	Spanish Portuguese				
	Division of Russian & Turkish-Central Asian	Russian Language & Business				
	evision of Russian & Turksin Central Asian	Turkish-Central Asian Languages				
		Thai Lao				
		Indonesian · Malaysian				
College of	Division of Southeast Asians Studies	Vietnamese Myanmar				
Global Human		Filipino Cambodian				
Convergence		ICT Natural Language Process				
	Dept. of Arabic Language & Area					
		Indian Language & Culture				
	Division of Indian Studies	Indian Business & Area Studies				
		Korean Education				
	Division of Korean Language & Culture (TOPIK Level 5 is required.)	Korean Language & Literature				
	(Or in Level 3 B required)	Multicultural Education				
	Division of History, Tourism & Diplomacy, Commerce	History and Tourism				
	Division of flistory, rounsin & Diplomacy, Commerce	Diplomacy and Commerce				
	Division of Business Administration	Management Accounting				
College of	Division of International Trade & Marketing	International Trade				
College of Global Business	Division of International frade & Marketing	Global Marketing				
Global Pasiliess	Department of International Secretarial, Economics and Finance	International Secretary				
	peparation of international secretaria, Economics and Finance	Economics and Finance				
	Dept. of Visual Media Contents Convergence					
Glocal Creativity		Police Administration				
& Convergence	Division of Police Administration & Information Security	Cyber Security & Police (CSP)				
		Computer & Information Security				
	•	•				

	Dept. of Rehabilitation Welfare					
		Sport & Leisure Studies				
	Division of Sports Industry Convergence	Sports Industry				
		Intelligent Computer Software				
College of Global Information		Embedded Software				
		Big Data				
Technology		Intelligent Robot				
		Internet of Things				
		Smart Energy				

## $\spadesuit$ Division of International Studies (Korean Language and Culture Education)

	First Semester							Second Semester		
Year	Classi- fication	Code	Title	Credit	Hour	Classi- fication	Code	Title	Credit	Hour
1	Major Mandatory	DIS101 DIS102 DIS103	Writing for Creative Thinking Selected Reading for Korean Culture Interpersonal Speaking and Conversation Skills	3 3 3	3 3 3	Major Mandatory	DIS104 DIS105 DIS106	Writing for Logical Thinking Selected Reading for Korean Society Public Speaking and Presentation Skill	3 3 3	3 3 3
	Job Community	DIS303	Career Search	0.5	0.5	Job Community	DIS304	Career Planning	0.5	0.5
2	Major Mandatory	DIS201 DIS207 GKS203 GKS204 GKS205	Korean Grammar and Expressions (Common Course) History of Korean Culture (Common Course) Korean Speech and Communication Understanding of Korean Pronunciation Understanding of Korean Society in Media	3 3 3	3 3 3 3	Major Mandatory	DIS206  GKS207  GKS208  GKS209  GKS210	Intercultural Communication Strategy (Common Course) Understanding of Terminology Understanding of Korean Sentence Structure Historic Event of Korea Understanding of Korea in Film	3 3 3 3	3 3 3 3 3
3	Advanced Major Practice	GKS301 GKS302 GKS303 GKS304 GKS305	Practice of Document Writing (Common Course) Korean Pragmatics Teaching Methods of Korean Understanding of Contemporary Korean Culture Understanding of Korean Translation	3 3 3 3	3 3 3 3	Job Community  Advanced Major Practice	DIS302 GKS306 GKS307 GKS308 GKS309 GKS310	Job Community I  Tandem Capstone Design I (Common Course) Comparison and Contrast of Korean Language Interpretation Practice in Korean Understanding of Traditional Korean Culture Translation Practice in Korean	3 3 3 3 3	3 3 3 3 3
4	Job Community  Advanced Major Practice	DIS401 GKS401	Job Community II  Tandem Capstone DesignII (Interpretation and Translation & Teaching Practice)  Educational Material Development	3	3	Advanced Major Practice	GKS403 GKS404	Practical Use of Educational Material  Practice in Korean Interpretation	3	3
		GKS402	Educational Material Development and Start-ups	3	3					

(Mandatory: / Service Learning: (3)

## $\spadesuit$ Division of International Studies (International Trade and Business Management)

	First Semester						Second Semester				
Year	Classi- fication	Code	Title	Credit	Hour	Classi- fication	Code	Title	Credit	Hour	
1	Major Mandatory	DIS101 DIS102 DIS103	Writing for Creative Thinking Selected Reading for Korean Society Interpersonal Speaking and Conversation Skills	3 3 3	3 3 3	Major Mandatory	DIS104 DIS105 DIS106	Writing for Logical Thinking   Selected Reading for Korean Society  Public Speaking and Presentation Skill	3 3 3	3 3 3	
	Job Community	DIS303	Career Search	0.5	0.5	Job Community	DIS304	Career Planning	0.5	0.5	
2	Major Mandatory	DIS201 DIS202 ITB203 ITB204 ITB205	Korean Grammar and Expressions (Common Course) History of Korean Culture (Common Course) Understanding of Contemporary Business Management Understanding of International Trade and FTA Business Software	3 3 3 3	3 3 3 3	Major Mandatory	DIS206 ITB207 ITB208 ITB209 ITB210	Intercultural Communication Strategy (Common Course) Understanding of Terminology Principles of Marketing <sup>o</sup> Trade and Business Affairs <sup>o</sup> Understanding of Business Accounting <sup>o</sup>	3 3 3 3 3	3 3 3 3 3	
3	Advanced Major Practice	ITB301 ITB302 ITB303 ITB304 ITB305	Practice of Document Writing (Common Course) <sup>a</sup> International Business Management <sup>a</sup> Introduction to Tax Law <sup>a</sup> International Trade Contracts <sup>a</sup> Entrepreneurship and Start-ups	3 3 3 3 3	3 3 3 3	Job Community  Advanced  Major Practice	DIS302 ITB306 ITB307 ITB308 ITB309 ITB310	Job Community I  Tandem Capstone Design I (Common Course) Global Marketing <sup>o</sup> International Trade Settlement <sup>o</sup> English for Trade and Commerce <sup>o</sup> Start-ups in Trade	0.5 3 3 3 3 3	3 3 3 3 3	
	Job Community	DIS401	Job Community II	0.5							
4	Advanced Major Practice	ITB401	Capstone Design $\Pi^{\circ}$ (Global e-Commerce) International Transportation & Marine	3	3	Advanced Major Practice	ITB403 ITB404	International Trade Law <sup>o</sup> Case Study of Trade Disputes <sup>o</sup>	3	3	

(Mandatory: / Service Learning: (3)